

NO. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY WILLIAM FORGET,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Joseph A. Davidow
Counsel of Record
WILLIS & DAVIDOW, L.L.C.
9015 Strada Stell Court, Suite 106
Naples, Florida 34109
(239) 465-0531
JDavidow@willisdavidow.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: September 21, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in Court Below.....	2
B. Statement of Facts	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING WRIT OF CERTIORARI	10
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE TRAFFIC STOP OF PETITIONER WAS NOT UNLAWFULLY EXTENDED IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT, WHERE OFFICERS WERE ENGAGED IN DRUG INTERDICTION SURVEILLANCE AND HELD A VEHICLE SUBJECT TO A TRAFFIC STOP IN ORDER TO ORDER A K-9 UNIT PRIOR TO INVESTIGATING THE PASSENGER SEAT BELT VIOLATION WHICH WAS THE CAUSE OF THE TRAFFIC STOP.	10
A. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S OPINION ON THE PROLONGMENT OF THE STOP IS IN CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS.....	15

II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF PETITIONER'S ITEMS WAS PERMISSIBLE UNDER THE INVENTORY SEARCH EXCEPTION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT, WHERE PETITIONER WAS A PASSENGER IN A VEHICLE, NO INVENTORY OF THE ITEMS WAS CREATED WHILE THE WARRANTLESS SEARCHES WERE BEING CONDUCTED, AND WHERE OFFICERS CHOSE WHICH SEARCHED ITEMS WOULD BE PLACED INTO POLICE CUSTODY AS EVIDENCE.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX:	
Unpublished Opinion of The United States Court of Appeals For the Eleventh Circuit entered April 27, 2021.....	1a
Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals For the Eleventh Circuit entered April 27, 2021.....	17a
Judgment of District Court for the Middle District of Florida entered February 11, 2020.....	18a
Order of the Court of Appeals For the Eleventh Circuit Denying Defendants' Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc entered June 23, 2021	24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arkansas v. Sanders</i> , 442 U.S. 753 (1979)	23
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367, 107 S. Ct. 738, 93 L. Ed. 2d 739 (1987)	23
<i>Cooks v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	18
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U. S. 443 (1971)	24
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	12
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648, 99 S. Ct. 1391, 59 L. Ed. 2d 660 (1979)	13, 16
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	16
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1, 110 S. Ct. 1632, 109 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	12
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405, 125 S. Ct. 834, 160 L. Ed. 2d 842 (2005)	16
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640, 103 S. Ct. 2605, 77 L. Ed. 2d 65 (1983)	23
<i>Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32, 121 S. Ct. 447, 148 L. Ed. 2d 333 (2000)	16-17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10, 68 S. Ct. 367 (1948).....	11

<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958)	23
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	11
<i>Leach v. Three of the King's Messengers</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1001 (1765)	12
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1996)	12
<i>Miranda v. City of Cornelius</i> , 429 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d 1290 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	18
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015)	15, 16, 20, 21
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364, 96 S. Ct. 3092, 49 L. Ed. 2d 1000 (1976)	23, 24
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 US 1, 20 (1968)	11-12
<i>United States v. Duguay</i> , 93 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 441 Fed. Appx. 748 (11th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>United States v. Ibarra</i> , 955 F.2d 1405 (10th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>United States v. Khoury</i> , 901 F.2d 948 (11th Cir. 1990) <i>mod'd on other grounds</i> , 910 F.2d 713 (11th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 986 F.2d 1171 (8th Cir. 1993)	26, 27

United States v. Proctor,
489 F.3d 1348 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 28, 29

United States v. Sanders,
796 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2015) 27, 28

United States v. Sharpe,
470 U.S. 675, 105 S. Ct. 1568, 84 L. Ed. 2d 605 (1985) 16

United States v. United States Dist. Court for Eastern Dist. of Mich.,
470 U.S. 675, 105 S. Ct. 1568, 784 L. Ed. 2d 605 (1972) 12, 13

Whren v. United States,
517 U.S. 806 (1996) 11

Wong Sun v. United States,
371 U.S. 471 (1963) 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. IV *passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. V 2

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 2

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

Fla Stat. § 316.614 17, 19

Fla Stat. § 316.614(5) 17

Fla. Stat. § 316.614(6)(a) 17

Fla. Stat. § 316.614(8) 17

Fla. Stat. § 318.12	17
---------------------------	----

Fla. Stat. § 901.36.....	18
--------------------------	----

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. Title XLVII. Ch. 901.....	18
--	----

Sup. Ct. R. 10	1
----------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITY

Harlan, Thoughts at a Dedication: Keeping the Judicial Function in Balance, 49 A. B. A. J. 943-944 (1963)	13
